503217521 03/13/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3264140

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| LAWRENCE RALPH DAWSON | 09/27/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | MEDISAFE UK LIMITED | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | TWYFORD ROAD, BISHOPS STORTFORD | |
| City: | HERTS CM23 3LJ | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14428029 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)527-5029

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860 527 9211
Email: email@pctlaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALIX YALE & RISTAS LLP

Address Line 1: 750 MAIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1400

Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | DHN/424/PC/US |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GUY D. YALE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Guy D. Yale/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/13/2015 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=DHN424PCUS AsstTransm#page1.tif

source=DHN424PCUS_SignedAssignment#page1.tif

source=DHN424PCUS SignedAssignment#page2.tif

source=DHN424PCUS_SignedAssignment#page3.tif

source=DHN424PCUS SignedAssignment#page4.tif

PATENT 503217521 REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0738

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENT ONLY

| First Named Inventor | Lawrence Ralph Dawson |
|----------------------|--|
| Title | Method of Pre-Treating Medical Instruments |
| Attorney Docket Numb | er DHN/424/PC/US |
| Date | March 13, 2015 |

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

| معوما | record | tha | attached | document |
|--------|--------|-----|----------|----------|
| Please | record | me | anached | aocument |

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Lawrence Ralph Dawson

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: Medisafe UK Limited

Street Address: Twyford Road, Bishops Stortford

City, State, ZIP: Herts CM23 3LJ Country: United Kingdom

Country of Incorporation: United Kingdom

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Assignment Execution Date: September 27, 2012
- 4. U.S. National Application for International Application Number PCT/GB2013/052409 filed September 13, 2013
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:

Guy D. Yale, Esq. Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street, Suite 1400 Hartford, CT 06103-2721

- 6. Total number of applications involved: 1
- 7. Total fee enclosed: \$0.00. If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.
- 8. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 5

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct.

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT, ATTORNEY OR AGENT Firm or Individual name Guy D. Yale Reg. No. 29,125 Signature /Guy D. Yale/ Date March 13, 2015 Attorney's Docket No. DHN/424/PC/US

PATENT REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0739 ASSIGNMENT

Mr. Lawrence Ralph DAWSON

Medisafe UK Ltd.

PATENT REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0740

ASSIGNMENT

DATE: 27 Sept Poil

PARTIES:

 Mr. Lawrence Ralph DAWSON, a British citizen whose address is Manor House, Housham Tye, Harlow Road, Essex, CM17 0QL, United Kingdom, ("the Inventor")

AND

(ii) MEDISAFE UK LTD, a British company whose address is Twyford Road, Bishops Stortford, Herts, CM23 3LJ, United Kingdom, ("the Assignee")

RECITALS:

- The Inventor is inventor of the invention(s) entitled "Method of Pre-Treating Medical Instruments" ("the Invention(s)") described in UK Patent Application No. 1216460.4 filed on 14 September 2012 by the Assignee, and US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/701,052 filed on 14 September 2012, in the name of the Inventor ("the Applications").
- The Inventor is, and was when the Invention(s) were made, a Director of the Assignee and made the Invention(s) in the course of his activities to further the interests of the Assignee.
- The Inventor is willing to assign all his right, title and interest in the Invention(s) and the Applications to the Assignee subject to the provisions of this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0741

OPERATIVE TERMS:

- 1. The Inventor IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of one Pound paid to the Inventor by the Assignee the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Inventor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee absolutely all his right title and interest in the Invention(s) and in the Applications including the right to claim priority from the Applications in any application for a patent or other right, whether national, regional or international, in or for any country in the world, and the right to make applications for and to be granted patents, brevets d'invention, utility models, registered designs and other intellectual property and like rights, whether national, regional or international, in or for any country in the world, either in the name of the Assignee or in the name of the Inventor or in such other name or names as the Assignee may desire, and the right to all patents that may be granted pursuant to the Applications, as well as all patents and other intellectual property that may derive priority from or have equivalent claim to or be based upon the Applications in any country of the world, and references to the Patents in this Assignment shall be deemed to include all such items of property, and all rights of action, powers and benefits arising from ownership of the Patents, including without limitation the right to sue for damages and other legal and equitable remedies (and retain any financial award made in any action) in respect of all causes of action arising prior to, on or after the date of this Assignment.
- 2. The Inventor agrees with the Assignee to execute all such documents and give all such assistance at the expense of the Assignee as the Assignee may require in order to enable the Assignee to enjoy the full benefit of the rights assigned in this Assignment.
- 3. The Inventor further hereby assigns to the Assignee any and all copyright in any drawings of or associated with the Invention(s) and the development thereof and any and all rights in any design relating to or associated with the Invention(s) and the development thereof.

PATENT REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0742

| governed by English law, and the parties s | ubmit to the exclusive jurisdiction |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| of the Courts of England and Wales. | |
| IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have exe | ecuted this Assignment the day and |
| year first above written | |
| Mr. Lawrence Ralph DAWSON | |
| For and on behalf of MEDISAFE UK fatd | |
| Name L R DON | |

The validity, construction and performance of this Assignment shall be

PATENT REEL: 035159 FRAME: 0743

RECORDED: 03/13/2015

4.

Position